Kahawatte Plantations PLCKahawatte Plantations PLC 51

NOTES TO THE FINANCIAL STATEMENTS  (Contd...)

15  BIOLOGICAL ASSETS (Continued)

c) Sensitivity Analysis

i.	 Sensitivity variation on sales price
 Values as appearing in the statement of financial position are sensitive to the price changes with regard to average sales prices ap-
plied. Simulations made for timber show that an increase or decrease by 10% of the estimated future selling price has the following
effect on the net present value of consumable biological assets.

-10%
  Rs’000

0%
Rs’000

+10%
Rs’000

As at 31 December 2023   1,337,142 1,483,782 1,630,421

As at 31 December 2022   1,037,716 1,158,092 1,268,320

i.	 Sensitivity variation on Discount Rate
   Values as appearing in the statement of financial position are sensitive to changes of the discount rate applied. Simulations made
for timber show that an increase or decrease by 1% of the estimated discount rate has the following effect on the net present value
of consumable biological assets.

-1%
  Rs’000

0%
Rs’000

+1%
Rs’000

As at 31 December 2023   1,551,272 1,483,782 1,422,936

As at 31 December 2022   1,198,444 1,158,092 1,111,874

15.2 Bearer Biological Assets

  As at  As at  As at

Cost  Life of  the
Asset

 01/01/2023
Rs'000

  Additions
 Rs’000

 Transfers
 Rs’000

31/12/2023
 Rs'000

 31/12/2022
Rs'000

 Mature Plantations

   -Tea  33 1/3 years  1,341,510  -   27,831  1,369,341  1,341,510

   - Rubber  20 years  1,284,409  -   49,248  1,333,657  1,284,409

   - Minor Crop  3-25 years  296,484  -   10,475  306,959  296,484

 Immature Plantations

   - Tea  91,987  88,341  (27,831)  152,497  91,987

   - Rubber  87,558  22,300  (49,248)  60,610  87,558

   - Minor Crop  112,403  92,102  (10,475)  194,030  112,403

 3,214,351  202,743  -   3,417,094  3,214,351

Written Down Value

 Accumulated Depreciation  As at
 01/01/2023

 Rs’000

 Charge for the
year

Rs’000

 As at
 31/12/2023

 Rs’000

 As at
 31/12/2023

 Rs’000

 As at
 31/12/2022

 Rs’000

 Mature Plantations

   - Tea  471,906  45,132  517,038  852,303  869,604
   - Rubber  509,254  61,911  571,165  762,492  775,155
   - Minor Crop  65,057  12,611  77,668  229,291  231,427
 Immature Plantations
   - Tea  -   -   -   152,497  91,987
   - Rubber  -   -   -   60,610  87,558
   - Minor Crop  -   -   -   194,030  112,403

 1,046,217  119,654  1,165,871  2,251,223  2,168,134

These are investments in plantations since the formation of the Company. The assets (including plantation assets) taken over by way of estate
leases are set out in Notes 12 and 13. Further, investment to immature plantation taken over by way of these leases are shown in the above
note. When such plantations came in to bearing, the additional investments since taking over to bring them to bearing was transferred from
immature to mature plantations under this note. A corresponding transfer was made from immature to mature plantations being the invest-
ment undertaken by JEDB/SLSPC on the particular plantation prior to the formation of the Company under Note 13.